Declaring Land Taken for Maori Housing Purposes in the Borough of Waitara

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken subject to the fencing agreement contained in Transfer No. subject to the rencing agreement contained in Transfer No. 85817, to building line restriction in resolution No. 2276602, and the right to drain sewage created by Transfer No. 236263, and the land described in the Second Schedule is hereby taken subject to the building line restriction contained in resolution No. 237296.2, for Maori housing purposes, from and after the 22nd day of March 1979.

FIRST SCHEDULE TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 568 square metres, situated in Block V, Waitara Survey District, being Lot 56, D.P. 11652, being part Sections 17 and 23, Waitara East District. All certificate of title No. D3/271.

SECOND SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 591 square metres, being Lot 4, D.P. 12022, and being part Section 22, Waitara East District. All certificate of title, No. D4/1072.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of February 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 24/2646/8/8; Wg. D.O. 5/65/0/13)

Declaring Land Taken for Flood Protection in the City of Whangarei

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for flood protection, and shall vest in the Whangarei City Council, from and after the 22nd day of March 1979.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 90 square metres, situated in the City of Whangarei, and being part Lot 13, D.P. 44262; as shown on plan S.O. 50442, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked "H".

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of February 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 96/058000/0; Ak. D.O. 96/058010/0/61)

Declaring Land Taken for a Pleasure Ground in Block XI, Belmont Survey District, City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a pleasure ground, and shall vest in the Wellington City Council, from and after the 22nd day of March 1979.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that land containing 200 square metres, situated in Block XI, Belmont Survey District, in the City of Wellington, being part Section 6, Porirua District; as shown on plan S.O. 28437, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of February 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 53/362/1; Wn. D.O. 19/2/2/0)

Declaring Land Taken, Subject as to Parts to a Building Line Restriction and a Fencing Agreement for a Public Hall in Block X, Otama Survey District, Thames-Coromandel District

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken subject, as to the land firstly described, to the building line restriction imposed by S. 199584, and as to the land secondly described, to the fencing agreement contained in transfer 49686, South Auckland Land Registry for a public hall, and shall vest in the Thames-Coromandel District Council, from and after the 22nd day of March 1979.

SCHEDULE SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block X, Otama Survey District, described as follows:

Area m^2

Being

250

Lot 5, D.P. S. 3246 and being part Whakau Block. All certificate of title, No. 1A/559.

Part of the block of land situated in the Otama Survey District called Whakau. Reserving nevertheless to Thomas Hannun, the exclusive right to mine for gold and other minerals. All certificate of title, Volume 157, folio 297.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of February 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 34/2994; Hn. D.O. 98/2/0/18)

Declaring Land Taken for Flood Protection in the City of Whangarei

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First, Second, and Third Schedules hereto is hereby taken for flood protection, and shall vest in the Whangarei City Council, from and after the 22nd day of March 1979.

FIRST SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in the City of Whangarei, described as follows:

Being
Part Section 3, Block XII, Purua Survey District; 0 8 coloured blue on plan.
Part Raumanga Stream Bed; coloured blue on

0 0.5 plan. 0 0.5

Part Raumanga Stream Bed; coloured yellow on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 47794, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon coloured as abovementioned

SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 36 perches, situated in the City of Whangarei, and being part land on D.P. 2844; as shown on plan S.O. 48033, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon coloured blue.

THIRD SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 2 roods 10.1 perches, situated in the City of Whangarei, and being Lots 3, 4, and 5, D.P. 18448. All certificate of title, Volume 479, folio 124.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of February 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 96/058000/0; Ak. D.O. 96/058010/0)

Declaring Land Taken for a Teacher's Residence in Block XII, Mangakahia Survey District, Whangarei County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a teacher's residence, from and after the 22nd day of March